diagnostics
Article
Dielectric Properties of Ovine Heart at Microwave Frequencies
Niko Ištuk 1,* , Emily Porter 2 , Declan O’Loughlin 3 , Barry McDermott 1 , Adam Santorelli 2 ,
Soroush Abedi 4,5 , Nadine Joachimowicz 4,5 , Hélène Roussel 4,5 and Martin O’Halloran 1
����������
�������
Citation: Ištuk, N.; Porter, E.;

atrial fibrillation AF
vector network analyzer VNA
E8362B PNA VNA1
5063A ENA VNA2
deionized water DIW
sodium chloride NaCl
animal 1–animal 4 A1–A4
standard deviation SD
References
1. La Gioia, A.; Porter, E.; Merunka, I.; Shahzad, A.; Salahuddin, S.; Jones, M.; O’Halloran, M. Open-Ended Coaxial Probe
Technique for Dielectric Measurement of Biological Tissues: Challenges and Common Practices. Diagnostics 2018, 8, 40,
doi:10.3390/diagnostics8020040.
2. Klauenberg, B.J.; Miklavčič, D. (Eds.) Radio Frequency Radiation Dosimetry and Its Relationship to the Biological Effects of Electromagnetic
Fields; Springer: Dordrecht, The Netherlands, 2000; doi:10.1007/978-94-011-4191-8.
3. Chiang, J.; Hynes, K.; Brace, C.L. Flow-Dependent Vascular Heat Transfer during Microwave Thermal Ablation. Conf. Proc. IEEE
Eng. Med. Biol. Soc. 2012, 2012, 5582–5585, doi:10.1109/EMBC.2012.6347259.
Diagnostics 2021, 11, 531 14 of 15
4. Pillai, K.; Akhter, J.; Chua, T.C.; Shehata, M.; Alzahrani, N.; Al-Alem, I.; Morris, D.L. Heat Sink Effect on Tumor Ablation

Probl. Diagn. Radiol. 2009, 38, 135–143, doi:10.1067/j.cpradiol.2007.10.001.
9. Salahuddin, S. Acquisition of Dielectric Properties of Tissues in the Microwave Range. Ph.D. Thesis, National University of
Ireland Galway, Galway, Ireland, 2019.
10. Dielectric Properties of Body Tissues: http://niremf.ifac.cnr.it/tissprop/ (accessed on 14 January 2021)
11. Dielectric Properties » IT’IS Foundation. https://itis.swiss/virtual-population/tissue-properties/database/dielectric-properties/
(accessed on 14 January 2021)
12. Gabriel, S.; Lau, R.W.; Gabriel, C. The dielectric properties of biological tissues: III. Parametric models for the dielectric spectrum
of tissues. Phys. Med. Biol. 1996, 41, 2271–2293, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/41/11/003.
13. Gabriel, C.; Gabriel, S.; Corthout, E. The dielectric properties of biological tissues: I. Literature survey. Phys. Med. Biol. 1996,
41, 2231–2249, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/41/11/001.
14. Gabriel, S.; Lau, R.W.; Gabriel, C. The dielectric properties of biological tissues: II. Measurements in the frequency range 10 Hz to
20 GHz. Phys. Med. Biol. 1996, 41, 2251–2269, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/41/11/002.
15. Schwartz, J.L.; Mealing, G.A.R. Dielectric properties of frog tissues in vivo and in vitro. Phys. Med. Biol. 1985, 30, 117–124,
doi:10.1088/0031-9155/30/2/001.
16. Xu, D.; Liu, L.; Jiang, Z. Measurement of the Dielectric Properties of Biological Substances Using an Improved Open-Ended
Coaxial Line Resonator Method. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 1987, 35, 1424–1428, doi:10.1109/TMTT.1987.1133870.
17. Fornes-Leal, A.; Cardona, N.; Frasson, M.; Castelló-Palacios, S.; Nevárez, A.; Beltrán, V.P.; Garcia-Pardo, C. Dielectric Characteri-
zation of In Vivo Abdominal and Thoracic Tissues in the 0.5–26.5 GHz Frequency Band for Wireless Body Area Networks. IEEE
Access 2019, 7, 31854–31864, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2903481.
18. Porter, E.; Salahuddin, S.; Gioia, A.L.; Elahi, M.A.; Shahzad, A.; Kumar, A.; Kilroy, D.; O’Halloran, M. Characterization of the
Dielectric Properties of the Bladder Over the Microwave Range. IEEE J. Electromagn. RF Microw. Med. Biol. 2018, 2, 208–215,
doi:10.1109/JERM.2018.2859584.
19. Gray, H., Gray’s Anatomy, 41st Edition: Standring; Elsevier: London, UK, 2015.

as First- or Second-Line Therapy in the Management of Atrial Fibrillation. Circ. Arrhythmia Electrophysiol. 2014, 7, 853–860,
doi:10.1161/CIRCEP.114.001853.
27. Marrouche, N.F.; Brachmann, J.; Andresen, D.; Siebels, J.; Boersma, L.; Jordaens, L.; Merkely, B.; Pokushalov, E.; Sanders, P.; Proff, J.;
et al. Catheter Ablation for Atrial Fibrillation with Heart Failure. N. Engl. J. Med. 2018, 378, 417–427, doi:10.1056/NEJMoa1707855.
28. Jones, D.G.; Haldar, S.K.; Hussain, W.; Sharma, R.; Francis, D.P.; Rahman-Haley, S.L.; McDonagh, T.A.; Underwood, S.R.;
Markides, V.; Wong, T. A Randomized Trial to Assess Catheter Ablation Versus Rate Control in the Management of Persistent
Atrial Fibrillation in Heart Failure. J. Am. Coll. Cardiol. 2013, 61, 1894–1903, doi:10.1016/j.jacc.2013.01.069.
29. Arbelo, E. The Atrial Fibrillation Ablation Pilot Study: A European Survey on Methodology and results of catheter ablation for
atrial fibrillation conducted by the European Heart Rhythm Association. Eur. Heart J. 2014, 35, 1466–1478.
Diagnostics 2021, 11, 531 15 of 15
30. Wyse, D.G.; Waldo, A.L.; DiMarco, J.P.; Domanski, M.J.; Rosenberg, Y.; Schron, E.B.; Kellen, J.C.; Greene, H.L.; Mickel, M.C.;
Dalquist, J.E.; et al. A Comparison of Rate Control and Rhythm Control in Patients with Atrial Fibrillation. N. Engl. J. Med. 2002,
347, 1825–1833.
31. Falk, R.H. Atrial Fibrillation. N. Eng. J. Med. 2001, 344, 1067–1078, doi: 10.1056/NEJM200104053441407.
32. Wonnell, T.; Stauffer, P.; Langberg, J. Evaluation of microwave and radio frequency catheter ablation in a myocardium-equivalent
phantom model. IEEE Trans. Biomed. Eng. 1992, 39, 1086–1095, doi:10.1109/10.161341.
33. Cummings, J.E.; Pacifico, A.; Drago, J.L.; Kilicaslan, F.; Natale, A. Alternative Energy Sources for the Ablation of Arrhythmias.
Pacing Clin. Electrophysiol. 2005, 28, 434–443, doi:10.1111/j.1540-8159.2005.09481.x.

39. Keysight 85070E Dielectric Probe Kit 200 MHz to 50 GHz, Technical Overview, Keysight Technologies, Santa Rosa, CA, USA,
2017.
40. Gabriel, C.; Grant, E.H.; Young, I.R. Use of time domain spectroscopy for measuring dielectric properties with a coaxial probe.
J. Phys. E Sci. Instrum. 1986, 19, 843–846, doi:10.1088/0022-3735/19/10/016.
41. Porter, E.; Gioia, A.L.; Salahuddin, S.; Decker, S.; Shahzad, A.; Elahi, M.A.; O’Halloran, M.; Beyan, O. Minimum information
for dielectric measurements of biological tissues (MINDER): A framework for repeatable and reusable data. Int. J. RF Microw.
Comput.-Aided Eng. 2018, 28, e21201, doi:10.1002/mmce.21201.
42. Commission, E. H2020 Programme Guidelines on FAIR Data Management in Horizon; European Commission, 2020.
43. Istuk, N.; McDermott, B.; Porter, E.; Santorelli, A.; Abedi, S.; O’Halloran, M.; Joachimowicz, N.; Roussel, H. Dielectric Measure-
ments of Ovine Heart, 2020. type: Dataset. doi:10.5281/zenodo.3755616.
44. Salahuddin, S.; Porter, E.; Meaney, P.M.; O’Halloran, M. Effect of logarithmic and linear frequency scales on parametric modelling
of tissue dielectric data. Biomed. Phys. Eng. Express 2017, 3, 015020, doi:10.1088/2057-1976/aa59db.
45. Farrugia, L.; Wismayer, P.S.; Mangion, L.Z.; Sammut, C.V. Accurate in vivo dielectric properties of liver from 500 MHz to 40 GHz
and their correlation to ex vivo measurements. Electromagn. Biol. Med. 2016, 35, 365–373, doi:10.3109/15368378.2015.1120221.
46. Porter, E.; Gioia, A.L.; Santorelli, A.; O’Halloran, M. Modeling of the dielectric properties of biological tissues within the histology
region. IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul. 2017, 24, 3290–3301, doi:10.1109/TDEI.2017.006690.
47. Teppati, V.; Ferrero, A.; Sayed, M. Modern RF and Microwave Measurement Techniques. Cambridge University Press: Cambridge,
UK, 2013; p. 476.
48. Peyman, A.; Gabriel, C.; Grant, E.H. Complex permittivity of sodium chloride solutions at microwave frequencies. Bioelectromag-
netics 2007, 28, 264–274, doi:10.1002/bem.20271.
49. Vieira de Castro, W.C. The 3Rs and Good Scientific Practice. In Animal Ethics in Animal Research; Röcklinsberg, H., Olsson, I.A.S.,
Gjerris, M., Eds.; Cambridge University Press: Cambridge, UK, 2017; pp. 15–40, doi:10.1017/9781108354882.004.
50. Salahuddin, S.; Porter, E.; Krewer, F.; O’ Halloran, M. Optimised analytical models of the dielectric properties of biological tissue.
Med Eng. Phys. 2017, 43, 103–111, doi:10.1016/j.medengphy.2017.01.017.
51. Gabriel, C. Compilation of the Dielectric Properties of Body Tissues at RF and Microwave Frequencies; Technical Report; King’S Coll
London: London, UK, 1996.
52. Hurt, W.D. Multiterm Debye Dispersion Relations for Permittivity of Muscle. IEEE Trans. Biomed. Eng. 1985, BME-32, 60–64,
doi:10.1109/TBME.1985.325629.
53. Rossmann, C.; Haemmerich, D. Review of temperature dependence of thermal properties, dielectric properties, and perfusion of
biological tissues at hyperthermic and ablation temperatures. Crit. Rev. Biomed. Eng. 2014, 42, 467–492.
54. Brace, C.L. Temperature-dependent dielectric properties of liver tissue measured during thermal ablation: Toward an improved
numerical model. Annu. Int. Conf. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol. Soc. 2008, 2008, 230–233, doi:10.1109/IEMBS.2008.4649132.
55. Lazebnik, M.; Converse, M.C.; Booske, J.H.; Hagness, S.C. Ultrawideband temperature-dependent dielectric properties of animal
liver tissue in the microwave frequency range. Phys. Med. Biol. 2006, 51, 1941–1955, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/51/7/022.
56. Lopresto, V.; Pinto, R.; Lovisolo, G.A.; Cavagnaro, M. Changes in the dielectric properties of Ex Vivo Bov. Liver Microw. Therm.
Ablation 2.45 GHz.Phys. Med. Biol. 2012, 57, 2309–2327, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/57/8/2309.